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The FTC decided at the 1,379th Commissioners’ Meeting on Apr. 

11, 2018 that Yuanqi Brunch Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 

Yuanqi Brunch) had violated Article 25 of the Fair Trade Act by not 

fully disclosing important franchise information in writing to trading 

counterparts before contract signature when recruiting franchisees 

for the Yuanqi Brunch chain. The FTC imposed an administrative fine 

of NT$100,000 on the company. 

When recruiting franchisees for the Yuanqi Brunch chain, Yuanqi 

Brunch did not fully disclose information regarding the expenses 

required before operation (product and raw material purchases), 

the expenses required during operation (product and raw material 

purchases), the content and validity period of use of trademark 

rights by franchisees, the number and locations of franchisees of the 

same chain in different counties and cities, percentages of contract 

cancellation and termination in the previous year, and estimated 

sales or earnings, how such figures were calculated and proof of 

management performance of existing franchisees. The conduct 

made it difficult for parties interested in joining the chain to evaluate 

the amount of capital they had to invest, the cost of management 

during operation, whether they had the right to use the company’s 

trademark as their business logo and how long they could use it 

after joining the chain or whether they would be forced to use a 

different logo later on, the growth and stability of the franchise 

brand, the reasonableness of the financial estimates and the level of 

difficulty for them to achieve the estimated targets. For this reason, 

the FTC regarded the aforesaid information as important franchise 
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information that parties interested in joining the chain 

needed in order to assess whether they would sign 

the contract or choose a different franchise. Being the 

side with information advantages, Yuanqi Brunch’s 

failure to fully disclose such information during the 

process of recruitment could have impeded trading 

counterparts from making the r ight transaction 

decisions. At the same time, competitors would also 

lose opportunities to find franchisees. It was obviously 

unfair conduct able to affect trading order in violation 

of Article 25 of the Fair Trade Act. However, since 

Yuanqi Brunch already took corrective measures and 

added related important franchise information in the 

disclosure documents during the period when the 

FTC investigated the case, the FTC did not order the 

company to cease the unlawful act. 

The FTC would l ike remind franchisors to ful ly 

disclose to trading counterparts franchise conditions 

and information in writing at the time of or prior to 

contract signature in order to reduce transaction 

disputes. They are advised to abide by the Fair Trade 

Commission Disposal Directions (Guidelines) on the 

Business Practices of Franchisors.
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The FTC decided at the 1,413th Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Dec. 12, 2018 not to prohibit the merger 

of Hongce Venture Capital Co., Ltd. (hereinafter 

referred to as Hongce Venture Capital) and Zhenhan 

Capital Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Zhenhan 

Capital) with Porken Development Corp., Ltd. and its 

affiliates (including China Network Systems Co., Ltd., 

Global Digital Media Co., Ltd., etc.) by citing Article 13 

(2) of the Fair Trade Act. However, the approval was 

given with undertakings attached to ensure the overall 

economic benefits would outweigh any disadvantages 

resulting from competition restraints thereof incurred.  

The merger involved a change of upper-stock right 

structures and the transfer of management rights of 

the operators of China Network Systems Co., Ltd., 

Global Digital Media Co., Ltd., and other cable TV 

services, but would lead to no significant influence 

on the shares of the merging parties in the relevant 

market, market structure and market concentration. 

After assessing the factors to be considered in the 

review of conglomerate merger cases, the FTC 

concluded that the merger was unlikely to create any 

substantial weakening effect on market competition. 

Instead, it could result in overall economic benefits 

such as helping the merged businesses provide more 

diverse choices for consumers and accelerating digital 

convergence services. Therefore, according to Point 6 

(2) of the Fair Trade Commission Disposal Directions 

(Guidelines) on Handling Merger Filings, the FTC 

decided that the overall benefits resulting from the 

merger would outweigh likely disadvantages from 

competition restraints after the case was reviewed by 

the Commissioners’ Meeting. 

However, there existed the motivation and possibility 

for the merged businesses to consolidate cable 

TV systems and channel agency operat ions to 

impose tie-in channel sales on new, cross-district 

or independent cable TV services with weaker 

price negotiation capacities or adopt differentiated 

treatment when offering transaction conditions for 

the channels they represented. In addition, there was 

also the long-lasting cross-platform fair competition 

problem between cable TV services and multimedia 

content distribution platforms (MOD). To eliminate 

the above-mentioned doubts and ensure that the 

overall economic benefits would be greater than the 

disadvantages of competition restraints, the FTC cited 

Article 13 (2) of the Fair Trade Act and attached the 

following undertakings to the approval:  

1. The applicants (Hongce Venture Capital and 

Zhenhan Capital) are required to present the 

following information to the FTC for reference 

before Dec. 31 each year for three years after the 

merger is completed. 

(1) The regulations of the year on sales of channels 

represented by the merging parties or companies 

they control or their affiliates (including but not 

l imited to the unit price of each channel and 

special offers for purchases of multiple channels). 

(2) A list of licensing conditions of the year offered 

to cable TV services around the country by the 

merging parties and companies they control and 

their affiliates (including but not limited to amounts 

of licensing fees, contract periods and the basis of 

calculation of subscribers). 

(3) The names and quantities of channels purchased 

by cable TV services around the country from the 

The FTC Approves the Merger of Hongce Venture Capital and Several 
Cable TV Services with Undertakings Attached



4

FTC 2019.4   NO.086

merging parties or companies they control and 

their affiliates during the year. 

2. The merging parties and companies they control 

and their aff i l iates are required to bring the 

following overall economic benefits to realization 

after the merger is completed and also present 

the following information to the FTC for reference 

before Dec. 31 each year for three years after the 

merger is completed: 

(1) The concrete measures taken to improve cable TV 

reception quality, channel content and broadband 

connection quality to increase choice diversity for 

consumers, as well as fee payment approaches 

and results of implementation. 

(2) The concrete measures taken by the merging 

part ies or companies they control and their 

affiliates to promote broadcasting of channels 

they represent on multimedia content distribution 

p la t fo rms or  o ther  t ransmiss ion  p la t fo rms 

(including but not limited to cooperation projects 

with the MOD of Chunghwa Telecom and OTT 

operators in and outside the country) and results 

of implementation. 

(3) A report on the achievements of improvement in 

overall economic benefits (including but not limited 

to the items specified in the aforementioned 

undertakings to ensure that the overall economic 

benefits can be achieved). 

As indicated in the merger information filed by the 

applicants, the charitable trust Y. L. Lin Hung Tai 

Education Foundation (hereinafter referred to as 

the Y. L. Lin Foundation) and the businesses it was 

associated with were merely financial investors in 

this case. They did not hold controlling shares of the 

merging party Hongce Venture Capital and had no 

substantial control of the acquired enterprises (the 

CNS Group, in other words); therefore, they could 

not be considered parties participating in this merger. 

Nonetheless, if the relevant competent authority 

considered the Y. L. Lin Foundation to have violated 

the Trust Law and requested it to stop its investment 

in this case or take necessary action and changes 

occurred to the merging parties as a consequence 

of the alteration of upper-level shareholders, the 

merger notification might have to be filed again. 

For this reason, the FTC Commissioners’ Meeting 

made the decision to notify the applicants that if the 

relevant competent authority decided that the Y. L. Lin 

Foundation, the upper shareholder of Hongce Venture 

Capital, and companies it was associated with could 

not invest in this merger case and the changes 

occurring to Hongce Venture Capital or other merging 

parties led to inconsistencies with the information 

indicated in the merger notification, Hongce Venture 

Capital had to report the changes and the reasons 

for the changes to the FTC in advance for the FTC to 

evaluate and decide whether it was necessary to file 

the merger notification again. At the same time, before 

receiving the FTC’s notice with regard to merger 

approval or filing the merger notification again, the 

merger could not be conducted.
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The FTC decided at the 1,388th Commissioners’ 

Mee t ing  on  Jun .  13 ,  2018  tha t  You  Sen  Me i 

Purification Technology Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred 

to as You Sen Mei Co.) had violated Article 25 of the 

Fair Trade Act by holding raffle activities to acquire 

participants’ personal information and concealing its 

intention to sell products and important transaction 

information to mislead consumers into purchasing 

products associated with water-revitalizing machines. 

The overall marketing practice was deceptive and 

obviously unfair conduct able to affect trading order. 

Therefore, the FTC cited the first section of Article 

42 of the Fair Trade Act, ordered the company to 

immediately cease the unlawful act, and also imposed 

on it an administrative fine of NT$200,000. 

Between Nov. 2016 and Jul. 2017, You Sen Mei 

Co. held the “Taiwan 6/49 Lotto + Raffle” event 

four times in collaboration with certain stores. The 

posters for the event indicated “first-round winning 

number checks” and “holders of raffle ticket numbers 

matching Taiwan Lotto 6/49 outcome entitled to make 

purchases for an extra price,” meaning participants 

could buy certain prize items according to how 

many Lotto numbers they got on their raffle tickets. 

According to Taiwan Lottery Corporation, the lotto 

ticket issuer, based on the number of raffle tickets 

You Sen Mei Co. distributed and the number of 

participants, at least two to three people would have 

won the “store manager prize.” However, You Sen Mei 

Co. claimed no one won that prize; therefore, it was 

doubtful whether the company actually offered the 

prize. Meanwhile, it was also estimated that there had 

to be at least one hundred winners of the feedback 

prize (the You Sen Mei Alkaline water-revitalizing 

machine, hereinafter referred to as the product), but 

the company was never able to provide the list of 

feedback prize winners for each raffle activity. The 

phone calls the FTC made to interview people who 

had been informed of their prize winning and had had 

the product installed revealed that most of them never 

checked the numbers. Some consumers even said 

they checked the numbers and did not win but were 

still informed of their prize winning. In other words, it 

was obvious that You Sen Mei Co. took advantage of 

people’s mentality of being happy to be lucky, held the 

raffle activities to acquire the personal information of 

participants, and then called to push the product on 

consumers. 

In addition, it was also stated on the posters and 

tickets for the aforesaid “Taiwan 6/49 Lotto + Raffle” 

that there would be a second-round of “free gifts.” The 

company did give out presents, but the main objective 

of the raffle activities was to sell water-revitalizing 

machines which were the feedback prize items and 

winners had to pay NT$3,800 for one of them. In 

other words, they were not free of charge. In addition, 

the company also marketed the filters when installing 

the machines. Hence, the FTC concluded that You 

Sen Mei Co. used the low-price product as the bait, 

took advantage of the consumers’ mentality of feeling 

happy about being lucky, and concealed the purpose 

of selling products to achieve the real objective of 

marketing the water-revitalizing machines and filters. 

You Sen Mei Co. indicated on the raffle tickets that the 

market price of the product was NT$32,000. However, 

You Sen Mei Co. in Violation of Fair Trade Act by Adopting 
Deceptive Means to Market Water-revitalizing Machines
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the FTC’s investigation showed that the purchase cost 

to the company was far lower than the alleged market 

price. Apparently, You Sen Mei Co. exaggerated the 

value of the product to create wrong impressions in 

the public about the quality of the product as well 

as the mentality of feeling happy about being lucky. 

Furthermore, the company also started to push filter 

changing packages on people after they agreed to 

have the water-revitalizing machines installed. It was 

only then that such people learned about the cost of 

filter changes. Right there and then, it was impossible 

for them to compare filter prices. They were caught 

in an information asymmetry trap and had no choice 

but to make the transaction. Over 90% of the prize-

winning people that the FTC interviewed on the 

phone said that they would never have purchased the 

product if they had not been informed of their prize 

winning. Therefore, the practice adopted by You Sen 

Mei Co. to market the water-revitalizing machines and 

filters was deceptive and obviously unfair conduct 

able to affect trading order in violation of Article 25 

of the Fair Trade Act. Hence, the FTC cited the first 

section of Article 42 of the same act and imposed an 

administrative fine of NT$200,000 on the company.
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The FTC decided at the 1,408th Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Oct. 31, 2018 to cite Article 13 (1) of 

the Fair Trade Act and prohibit the merger between 

Uni-President Enterprises Corporation (hereinafter 

referred to as Uni-President) and Wei Lih Food 

Industrial Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Wei Lih 

Foods). 

Uni-President filed two notifications regarding its 

intention to merge with Wei Lih Foods respectively in 

2008 and 2010. The FTC prohibited the merger each 

time while the prohibition decided the second time was 

also sustained by the Supreme Court via the 2013 

Pan-Zi Decision No. 500. This time, Uni-President 

intended to merge with Wei Lih Foods again through 

a share acquisition. The condition met the merger 

pattern descriptions specified in Subparagraphs 2 and 

5 of Article 10 (1) of the Fair Trade Act. At the same 

time, the sales and instant noodle market shares of 

the merging parties both achieved the filing thresholds 

prescribed in the subparagraphs of Article 11 of the 

Fair Trade Act while the exclusion regulation set 

forth in Article 12 of the same act was inapplicable. 

Therefore Uni-President filed the merger notification.  

The FTC held a public hearing and a seminar on 

“Definition of the Market Relevant to Mergers of 

Instant Noodle Businesses and Related Competition 

Issues” respectively on Sep. 7 and Sep. 28 in 2018 

to solicit opinions from various sectors to serve 

as reference when reviewing the case. Economic 

analysis was also adopted to define the product 

market for instant noodles. Since Uni-President and 

Wei Lih Foods were the two top businesses as well 

as the two major competitors in the domestic instant 

noodle market, the likelihood of post-merger price 

increases was high. The competition pressure on each 

other would no longer exist and market concentration 

would become more significant; therefore, unilateral 

and coordinated effects could not be ruled out. 

Furthermore, the domestic instant noodle market 

was near saturation. The image established by both 

merging parties over the years had created brand 

loyalty in consumers. Meanwhile, sales of instant 

noodles were highly reliant on marketing channels. 

Uni-President already had its own convenience stores 

as the main marketing channels and its market power 

would increase after the merger. As a consequence, it 

would be more or less impossible for retailers to fight 

against the capacity of the merging parties to raise 

product prices. Potential competitors who intended 

to enter the domestic market would have to face 

consumers’ taste preferences, marketing channel 

challenges and other transaction conditions; in other 

words, they would not be able to exert effective 

competition pressure on existing businesses in time. 

After considering various factors, the FTC found it 

impossible to deem that the overall benefit from the 

merger would outweigh the disadvantages from the 

competition restraints thereof incurred and therefore 

prohibited the merger by citing Article 13 (1) of the 

Fair Trade Act.

Merger between Uni-President and Wei Lih Foods Prohibited 
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The FTC decided at the 1,391st Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Jul. 4, 2018 that Dejin Construction Co., 

Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Dejin Construction) 

and Qianren Advertising Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred 

to as Qianren Advertising) had violated Article 21 (1) 

of the Fair Trade Act by posting false and misleading 

representations with regard to content and use of 

product likely to affect transaction decisions. In the 

“floor plan for Zone A,” “floor plan for Zone B and 

Zone D,” “floor plan for Zone C,” “1F layout for the 

entire area,” “3D external perspective schematic,” 

the “Yu Guo Tian Jing” advertising brochure, and 

advertisements on housetube.com for the “Yu Guo 

Tian Jing” housing project, the two companies made 

unauthorized changes by adding the first floor living 

room, parents’ bedroom, kitchen, parking space in 

the front yard, community archway and walls, which 

were additional structures whose use would be illegal. 

Therefore, the FTC imposed administrative fines of 

NT$1.2 million on Dejin Construction and NT$450,000 

on Qianren Advertising. 

The housing project concerned a group of houses 

located in Shalu District, Taichung City. The first 

floor living room, parents’ bedroom, kitchen, parking 

space in the front yard, community archway and walls 

posted in the advertisements gave the impression that 

buyers would be able to use the facilities legally as 

suggested. However, according to the Taichung City 

Government, the first floor living room and the parents’ 

bedroom were depicted in the as-built drawings as 

parking space. Turning this space into the living room 

and bedroom as shown in the advertisements would 

be in violation of the regulation against unauthorized 

changes specified in Paragraph 2 of Article 73 of 

the Building Act. Meanwhile, the kitchen, community 

archway and walls were also in violation of the 

regulation against unauthorized extension set forth 

in Article 25 of the Building Act, while use of the front 

yard that was statutorily required to be reserved 

for a recessed pedestrian arcade as parking space 

would be in violation of the Road Traffic Management 

and Penalty Act. In other words, the contents of the 

advertisements could have misled consumers into 

believing that the uses of space as planned were 

legal, and the difference from the actual conditions 

was great enough to cause the public to have wrong 

perceptions. Therefore, the practice was a false and 

misleading representation likely to affect transaction 

decisions in violation of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade 

Act.

Dejin Construction and Qianren Advertising Posted False 
Advertisements in Violation of the Fair Trade Act
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The FTC decided at the 1,399th Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Aug. 29, 2018 that Samsung Taiwan had 

violated Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Act by claiming 

on its website that the RT46K6235BS/TW refrigerator 

and three other models had been rated as having 

“Level-1 energy performance.” It was a false and 

misleading representation with regard to quality of 

product; hence, the FTC imposed an administrative 

fine of NT$400,000 on the company. 

Samsung Taiwan claimed on its website that the 

company’s  RT46K6235BS/TW, RT32K5535SL/

TW, RT43K6235SL/TW and RT53K6235BS/TW 

refr igerator  models had been rated as having 

“Level-1 energy performance.” The wording gave the 

impression that the products had all been certified 

by the Bureau of Energy of the Ministry of Economic 

Affairs as having first-level energy efficiency. Based 

on the claim, consumers would think the products had 

the best energy performance among similar products. 

However, according to the Bureau of Energy, the 

four refrigerator models had indeed been registered 

as having first-level energy efficiency, but after the 

Ministry of Economic Affairs revised the “Refrigerator 

Minimum Energy Performance Standard and Energy 

Eff iciency Information Indication, Classif ication 

Methods and Inspection Procedures” on May 10, 

2017, the four refrigerator models in question became 

products of Level-3 energy efficiency on Jan. 1, 2018 

and were no longer rated as products having top-

level energy performance. The fact that the company 

continued to claim on its website that the products 

had first-level energy efficiency between Jan. 1 and 

Apr. 9, 2018 could have misled the public into having 

wrong perceptions or making wrong decisions. It was 

a false and misleading representation in violation of 

Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Act.

Samsung Taiwan Posted False Advertisements in Violation of the 
Fair Trade Act
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Complaint cases received are cases in which informers present to the FTC personally signed written 

(including emails, faxes, etc.) or oral statements (which are filed as records or complaints) that describe 

concrete evidence of activities suspected of being in violation of the Fair Trade Act or the Multi-Level 

Marketing Supervision Act or personally signed statements transferred from other agencies. Statistics 

show that between January and February this year (2019), the FTC processed 262 complaint cases (77% 

of the total cases) and reviewed 395 cases (including 133 unclosed cases from 2018). From 2014 to the 

end of February this year (hereinafter referred to as the five recent years), the FTC processed 8,162 

complaint cases in total.

Among the 263 complaint cases closed between January and February 2019, the FTC handed down 

sanctions in 4 cases and imposed no sanctions in 15 cases. 8,243 complaint cases were closed in the five 

recent years. Among them, sanctions were administered in 231 cases, no sanctions were imposed in 629 

cases, and administrative disposal was decided in 5 cases. Suspension of review was decided in 7,050 

cases because of involvement in criminal cases or civil cases or the jurisdiction of other agencies, or due 

to procedural inconsistency (Table 1).

Statistics on Complaint Cases

Table 1 Statistics on Complaint Cases Processed in the five Recent Years
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In January and February this year, the FTC handled and closed 263 cases. Sanctions were 

administered in 4 cases and no sanctions were made in 15 cases. In the five recent years, the 
FTC processed and closed 8,243 complaint cases, handed down sanctions in 231 cases, did 
not make sanctions in 629 cases and decided on administrative disposal in 5 cases. Meanwhile, 
review was suspended in 7,050 cases because they involved criminal or civil cases or the 
jurisdiction of other agencies or were procedurally inconsistent. (Table 1). 

 

 

Year 

Reported 
Case 

Processed 
 Cases 

 Handling Result 

Ratio to 
Total 

Number of 
Cases % 

Total Sanctions 
Made 

No 
Sanctions 

Made 

Administrative 
Disposals 

Suspension 
of Review 

Termination 
of 

Investigation 

Combination 
with Other 

Cases 

Total 
(2014-Feb.2019) 

8,162 68.8 8,243 231 629 5 7,050 1 327 

2014 1,538 64.8 1,642 77 199 2 1,275 - 89 

2015 1,302 62.3 1,283 37 101 - 1,108 - 37 

2016 1,587 68.7 1,545 42 129 2 1,327 1 44 

2017 1,671 73.0 1,728 36 104 1 1,485 - 102 

2018 1,802 73.0 1,782 35 81 - 1,617 - 49 

Jan.-Feb. 2019 262 77.3 263 4 15 - 238 - 6 

Notes:  
1.The total number of cases refers to the aggregate of complaint cases, concerted action approval applications, merger notifications, interpretation 

applications and cases in which the FTC initiated ex officio investigations.  
2.“Administrative disposals” refers to administrative measures adopted by the FTC, including issuing industrial warnings (or corrections) or case 

warnings (or written requests for improvement) and requesting that related competent authorities take necessary action.     
3.“Termination of investigation”: According to Article 28 added as a result of the amendment to the Fair Trade Act made on Feb. 4, 2015, the 

FTC may decide to terminate the investigation when the enterprise under investigation for violation of the Fair Trade Act has made the 
commitment as well as actually taken concrete measures to cease and correct its unlawful conduct. 

4.“Combination with other cases” means that the same informer has repeatedly reported the same violation or different informers have reported 
the same violation and the complaints thus filed have been combined and processed together. 

 
Judged by the type of cases in which review was suspended in the five recent years, 3,469 

cases (49.2%) involved procedural inconsistency, including informers withdrawing the 
complaints or failing to turn in further information, informers becoming unreachable, or the 
accused not covered by the regulations of the FTC. 1,962 cases (27.8%) were either related to 
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Judged by the type of cases in which review was suspended in the five recent years, 3,469 cases (49.2%) 

involved procedural inconsistency, including informers withdrawing the complaints or fail ing to turn in 

further information, informers becoming unreachable, or the accused not covered by the regulations of the 

FTC. 1,962 cases (27.8%) were either related to activities not belonging to the jurisdiction of the FTC or 

transferred to other agencies after consultations between the FTC and such agencies (Table 2).

According to type of industry indicated in the dispositions issued in complaint cases in the five recent years, 141 

cases (57.8%) involved wholesale and retail trade industry, followed by 28 cases (11.4%) associated with real 

estate activities industry, and then 19 cases (7.8%) related to information and communication industry. The three 

types totaled 77.0% (Fig. 1).

Table 2 Statistics on Suspended Cases in the 5 Recent Years

Fig. 1 Reported Cases Proccessed with Sanctions Made in the five Recent Years - by the Type of  Industry

activities not belonging to the jurisdiction of the FTC or transferred to other agencies after 
consultations between the FTC and such agencies (Table 2). 
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1.The FTC holding a promotion workshop on the “Development of the Dairy Industry and Fair Trade” in Taipei City  
2.The FTC conducting a presentation on the “Fair Trade Commission Regulations Regarding False Advertising and Multi-level Marketing” in Hualien County

FTC Activities in January and February 2019

 On Jan. 18, the FTC held a promotion workshop on the “Development of the Dairy Industry and Fair Trade” in 
Taipei City. 

 On Jan. 19, the FTC conducted a presentation on the “Fair Trade Commission Regulations Regarding False 
Advertising and Multi-level Marketing” in Hualien County. 

1 2
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The FTC attending the APEC workshop on “Economic Analysis in Horizontal and Non-horizontal Mergers” in 
San Diego, Chile

FTC International Exchanges in January and February 2019

 On January 16, the FTC attended the teleconference on “Digital Cartels and Algorithms” held by the First 
Subgroup of the ICN Cartel Working Group. 

 On Jan. 17 and Feb. 2, the FTC respectively attended the teleconferences on “Retail Business Mergers in the 
Asia-Pacific Region” and “Retail Business Mergers in the European Region” held by the ICN Merger Working 
Group. 

 On Feb. 26 to 28, the FTC participated in the OECD workshop on “Recent Challenges in Competition and IP in 
Pharmaceutical Markets”, the “Competition Open Day” and “Competition in Publicly Funded Markets” through 
remote attendance. 

 On Feb. 28, the FTC attended the APEC workshop on “Economic Analysis in Horizontal and Non-horizontal 
Mergers” in San Diego, Chile.
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Dear Readers, 
 
In order to improve the quality of our Taiwan FTC Newsletter, we would like to request a few 
minutes of your time to fill in the questionnaire below. It would be appreciated if you could 
please directly fill in the questionnaire at the website (http://www.ftc.gov.tw). Thank you for 
your assistance and cooperation. 

Regards 
Fair Trade Commission 

 
Taiwan FTC Newsletter Reader’s Survey  
 
 Nationality :                                   
 Category of your organization 

□Government □Private Corporation□Embassy□NGO □Media □Scholars 
□Other (please specify)                        
 
 

1. What do you think of the design of the Taiwan FTC Newsletter, including style and photos?  
□ Very Good    □ Good    □ Average    □ Bad    □ Very Bad 
 
                     
2. Are the articles clear and understandable or difficult to understand?  
□ Very Clear   □ Clear    □ Average    □ Difficult   □ Too Difficult 
  
         
3. Are you satisfied with the contents of the Taiwan FTC Newsletter, including choice of 

subjects, length and thoroughness of articles?  
□ Very satisfied   □ Satisfied   □ Average  □ Dissatisfied  □ Very Dissatisfied 
  
                  
4. Which section is your favorite one?  
□ Selected Cases  □ Regulation Report   □ FTC Statistics   □ FTC Activities  

□ FTC International Exchanges 
 
 
5. What more would you like to see in the Taiwan FTC Newsletter, e.g. different subjects? Do 

you have any other suggestions?  
Your advice： _______________________________________________________________            
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